## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-101

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A MILLAGE RATE FOR THE LEVY OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary that the millage rate for taxes to be levied on property located within the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), be set by the City Council of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, notices have been published as required by law concerning setting and adopting a millage rate by the City for the fiscal year 2023-2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds it is necessary that a rate of 4.9000 mills be levied against property within the City.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby incorporated in this resolution.
- **Section 2.** There shall be levied a tax on all property located within the City of Lake City, Florida at the rate of 4.9000 mills for the fiscal year 2023-2024; and
- **Section 3.** The rate of 4.9000 mills represents a 7.30% increase over the rollback rate of 4.5668 mills as defined by Florida Statutes.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

<b>Section 4.</b> The final millage rate for the fiscal year 2023-2024 to fund the October 1, 2023, and ending September	e expenses for the fiscal year c	
<b>PASSED</b> upon first reading the _	day of	2023.
NOTICE PUBLISHED on the	day of	2023.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on second	and final reading the	day of
2023.		
	By:Stephen M. Witt, Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
By:Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney	